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Grand Haven 
Community Development District 
 

  
250 International Parkway, Suite 208 
Lake Mary, FL 32746 
321-263-0132  

 
 

 
Board of Supervisors  
Grand Haven Community Development District 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
The Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Grand Haven Community Development 
District is scheduled for Thursday, March 19, 2026, at 9:00 a.m. at the Grand Haven Room, at the 
Grand Haven Village Center, located at 2001 Waterside Parkway, Palm Coast, Florida 32137. 
 
An advanced copy of the agenda for the meeting is attached along with associated documentation for 
your review and consideration.  Any additional support material will be distributed at the meeting. 
 
Should you have any questions regarding the agenda, please contact me at (321) 263-0132 X-193 or 
dmcinnes@vestapropertyservices.com . We look forward to seeing you at the meeting. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

David McInnes 
David McInnes 
District Manager 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:dmcinnes@vestapropertyservices.com
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Community Development District 

Meeting Date: Thursday, March 19, 2026 Ways to Follow 
Meeting: 

Zoom – Listen 
Only 

Time: 9:00 AM Call-in Number: +1 (929) 205-6099 
Location: Grand Haven Room, at the 

Grand Haven Village 
Center, located at 2001 
Waterside Parkway, Palm 
Coast, Florida 32137 

Meeting ID: 
Zoom Link: 
 

705 571 4830# 
Zoom Link 

 

Agenda 

I. Call to Order/ Roll Call  
II. Pledge of Allegiance  
III. Audience Comments – The Audience Comment portion of the agenda 

is where individuals who are present may make remarks on matters 
that concern the District. Please note: 
 
• Participation shall be in accordance with Section 286.0114, 
Florida Statutes; 
 
• Each speaker is limited to three (3) minutes for remarks; 
 
• It is proper meeting etiquette to silence all electronic devices, 
including cell phones, during a Board meeting or workshop; 
 
• Speakers are expected to refrain from personal attacks on the 
Board of Supervisors or Staff; 
 
• The Board of Supervisors or Staff are not obligated to provide an 
immediate response as some issues require research, discussion and 
deliberation; 
• Other matters of concern may be discussed during a meeting or 
workshop as determined by the Grand Haven Community 
Development District Board of Supervisor; 
 
• If the comment concerns a maintenance related item, it should be 
first addressed with the Operations Supervisor outside of the context 
of the meeting. 

 

IV. Presentation of Proof of Publication(s) Exhibit 1 
Pgs. 7-8 

https://vestapropertyservices.zoom.us/j/7055714830?pwd=dUFTN091cjVHZzluYUN0blEwUUYydz09
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V. Presentations  
A. Fact Finding Group on Zero Based Budgeting – Supervisor Chism Exhibit 2 

Pgs. 10-11 
VI. Staff Reports  

A. District Engineer: David Sowell – Time Certain: 9:05 a.m.  
B. Amenity Manager: John Lucansky – To Be Distributed Exhibit 3 
C. Operations Supervisor: Vanessa Stepniak  

1. Presentation of Capital Project Plan Tracker Exhibit 4 
Pg. 14 

2. Monthly Report Exhibit 5 
Pgs. 16-19 

D. District Counsel: Scott Clark Exhibit 6 
Pg. 21 

E. District Manager: David McInnes  
1. Meeting Matrix Exhibit 7 

Pgs. 23-28 
2. Action Item Report Exhibit 8 

Pgs. 30-33 
3. Consideration of Suspension of Resident’s Amenity Privileges 

– Under Separate Cover 
 

VII. Consent Agenda Items  
A. Consideration for Acceptance – The February 2026 Unaudited 

Financial Report 
Exhibit 9 
Pgs. 35-41 

B. Consideration for Approval – The Minutes of the Board of 
Supervisors Regular Meeting Held February 5, 2026 – To Be 
Distributed 

Exhibit 10 

C. Consideration for Approval – The Minutes of the Board of 
Supervisors Regular Meeting Held February 19, 2026 – To Be 
Distributed 

Exhibit 11 

VIII. Public Hearing – Repeal Rule II  
A. Open the Public Hearing  
B. Presentation of Rule II Exhibit 12 

Pgs. 45-67 
C. Open the Public Comments  
D. Close the Public Hearing  
E. Consideration & Adoption of Resolution 2026-03, Repealing 

Rule II 
Exhibit 13 

Pgs. 69-70 
IX. Business Items  

A. Consideration & Adoption of Resolution 2026-04, Decreasing 
Non-Resident Amenity Memberships 

Exhibit 14 
Pgs. 72-73 

B. Consideration of VerdeGo Leaf Clean Up Proposals Exhibit 15 
Pgs. 75-78 
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X. Discussion Topics  

A. Presence of Law Enforcement at Meetings & Workshop  

B. Procurement Policy & Capital Projects  
C. Staff Recommended FY 2026-2027 Budget  

D. Nighttime Swimming at the Village Center  

E. Pending Supervisor Led Projects  

XI. Supervisors’ Requests  
XII. Action Items Summary  
XIII. Meeting Matrix Summary  
XIV. Adjournment  

 

 



  

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 1 



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TO
CONSIDER REPEAL OF RULES BY

GRAND HAVEN COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

In accordance with Chapters 190 and
120, Florida Statutes, the Grand Haven
Community Development District
(“District”) hereby gives notice of a
public hearing on proposed repeal of
Chapter 2 the District ’s  Rules of
Procedure  regarding  Water  and
Wastewater Regulations.
The purpose and effect of the proposed
repeal is to eliminate the rule as being
obsolete, since the water and wastewater
facilities were sold in 2005. Specific
legal  authority  for  the proposed
a m e n d m e n t  i n c l u d e s  S e c t i o n s
190.011(5), 190.012(3), 120.54, and
120.81, Florida Statutes (2025).
A copy of the rule proposed for repeal
may be obtained by contacting the
District Manager at 250 International
Parkway, Suite 208, Lake Mary, FL
32746, (321) 263-0132 ext. 193, or by
email at
dmcinnes@vestapropertyservices.com
(“District Office”). A public hearing will
b e  c o n d u c t e d  b y  t h e  B o a r d  o f
Supervisors of  the Grand Haven
Community Development District
(“District”) on March 19, 2026, at 9:00
a.m. at the Grand Haven Room, Grand
Haven Village Center, 2001 Waterside
Parkway, Palm Coast, Florida 32137.
If anyone chooses to appeal any decision
of the District’s Board with respect to
any matter considered at the hearing,
such person is required to have a
verbatim record of the proceedings
including the testimony and evidence
upon which such appeal is to be based
and should ensure that such a record is
made accordingly.
Pursuant to provisions of the Americans
with Disabilities Act,  any person
requiring special accommodations to
participate in this hearing is asked to
advise the District Office at least 48
hours before the meetings. If you are
hearing or speech impaired, please
contact the Florida Relay Service at 1
(800) 955-8770, which can aid you in
contacting the District Office.
District Manager
Grand Haven Community Development
District
7763-336084
Feb. 19, 2026



GRAND HAVEN COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

NOTICE OF BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS REGULAR MEETING
Notice is hereby given that a regular
meeting of the Board of Supervisors of
t h e  G r a n d  H a v e n  C o m m u n i t y
Development District (the “District”)
will be held on Thursday, March 19,
2026, at 9:00 a.m. at the Grand Haven
Village Center, Grand Haven Room,
2001 Waterside Parkway, Palm Coast,
Florida 32137. The purpose of the
meeting is  to discuss any topics
presented to the board for consideration.
Copies of the agenda may be obtained
from the District Manager, Vesta
District Services, 250 International
Parkway, Suite 208, Lake Mary, Florida
32746, Telephone (321) 263-0132,
Ext.193.
The meeting is open to the public and
will be conducted in accordance with the
provisions of Florida law for community
development districts. The meeting may
be continued in progress without
additional notice to a date, time, and
place to be specified on the record at the
meeting.
There may be occasions when Staff
and/or Supervisors may participate by
speaker telephone.
Pursuant to provisions of the Americans
with Disabilities Act,  any person
requiring special accommodations to
participate in the meeting is asked to
advise the District Manager’s office
at least forty-eight (48) hours before the
meeting by contacting the District
Manager at (321) 263-0132, Ext. 193. If
you are hearing or speech impaired,
please contact the Florida Relay Service
at 711, for assistance in contacting the
District Manager’s office.
A person who decides to appeal any
decision made at the meeting, with
respect to any matter considered at the
meeting, is advised that a record of the
proceedings is needed and that
accordingly, the person may need to
ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made, including the
testimony and evidence upon which the
appeal is to be based.
Grand Haven Community Development
District
David McInnes, District Manager
(321) 263-0132, Ext. 193
7763-338698
Mar. 12, 2026
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Re: Budget Fact Finding Group (Team)-Final Report                 March 1, 2026 

At our Team’s inception, we were charged by the Board with developing a repeatable 
budget process with an emphasis to determine if Zero Based Budgeting (ZBB) might be 
helpful in its incorporation as a process step. The Team began its fact-finding mission in 
June 2025, trying to create a “roadmap” of what we needed to get where we were going. 
One thing that became immediately apparent to all Team members was that we first 
needed a directional focal point and that creating codified CDD Budget Policies was the 
place to begin. Each Team member had prior extensive professional business experience 
creating budgets for our respective companies, but actually never had the direct 
responsibility to create the budget polices under which we worked. It took a while but we 
finally created individual budget policies for a Balanced Budget, Reserve Funds, Long Term 
Focus, Prioritization, Transparency & Accountability and Personnel Management.  

We also learned from questioning residents “what” they expected from a CDD budget. 
More than once the observation from them was that any budget process using a fixed 
percentage increase results in more distrust from their perspective and that “transparency” 
was fully expected.  
 
Initially, the Team launched into dissecting the entire CDD annual budget and discovered 
that essentially 81% of the annual expenses were located among only 10 individual fixed 
price accounts (including accelerators). An “accelerator” example might be a COLA price 
increase or a bonus amount for completing a project under schedule or final cost.  

The fact that such a major part of the CDD budget was contained in such a small number 
of contracts actually made the challenge a lot easier than originally anticipated. It also 
indicated that ZBB was essentially already available.  

Subsequentially, the Team created a fairly simplistic budget process that emphasized the 
Board’s obligation to annually distinguish among expense line items indicating each 
expense as either Mandatory (Must Do), Would like To Do (Want to) and Discretionary 
(Would do if funds were available). Further analysis also indicted that this process was 
effective and expandable to include nearly 88% of the annual CDD budget. The Team 
concluded that the budget process was repeatable and could easily involve the Board as 
more than just an “approve/disapprove” participant, especially when debating expense 
categories of mandatory, like to do and discretionary expenses.   

Additional Team analytical findings were: 

• Some contracts are in extensions allowing vendors to change rates (or increase rates) 
or have not been renegotiated in years. While there are provisions to exit contracts of 
this nature, it is often difficult to immediately locate a replacement contractor. 

• The contract database needs a full review as some contracts are missing or have parts 
that are unaccounted for. (This goes back years and is also a result from a lack of 
contract retention process). Vanessa has been the one trying to get this under control 
but has had little help and find it time consuming.  

• The use of available “government purchasing tools” should be implemented.   
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• Staff hours are not tracked to any specific project they work. There are log books for 
work but hours are not tracked in the accounting system. This makes it difficult to 
evaluate potential staff expense savings versus use of vendors. 

While we are not making recommendations to the Board, here are some actions that we 
believe are necessary and can be implemented fairly quickly. 

• Complete a review of major contracts. For those that are beyond the initial contract 
term and do not require rebid by state law, review pricing with vendors and set fixed 
rates or price for service for multiple years (if possible or at least through next budget 
cycle). The other option is to rebid or at least suggest a rebid. Examples are: 

o Guard One (been at the same rates for years) 
o Solitude (A review of their services provided and current contract terms is 

necessary as the Team did not complete this task.)  
• Establish procedures for obtaining multiple bids for work over $50K (if only one bidder, 

prepare a summary of justification to Board). 
• Implement a full contract review to ensure all contract documents are in both digital 

and hardcopy form and are controlled by the CDD and on CDD systems. (An example 
of missing information is there is no Exhibit E regarding the specific service 
requirements in the VerdeGo contract. The only document provided was the RFP 
response but it is not contained as part of the contract, nor referenced in it.)  

• Implement a real staff performance review process using measurable standards from 
position descriptions to assess employees. 

Budgeting process 
• Use contract pricing with fixed prices to set 80-90% of the budget. 
• For contracts with rate-based costs, use the last year cost and usage to establish a 

current budget modified by known increases or decreases in work-based demands on 
specific tasks.  

• Hold costs at the prior year budget if there have been no changes or no spending on 
the specific line item. 

• Require quotes (or estimates) for new costs (i.e. Storm system, oak tree remediation) 
• Apply COLA parameters for staff annual performance increases and bonuses.   

 
Budgeting is not a complex process when there are absolute and easily understood policies in 
place and there are defined repeatable and codified procedures established and good metrics 
to assess contractor and employee performance.  
 
I believe our Team members did an outstanding job and deserve recognition for their work and 
the voluminous time that they devoted. I may have been the Team Leader, but most of my 
time was spent coordinating the meetings, setting the agenda, and resolving conflicting 
positions. Rich, Tony and Bob did all the heavy lifting and hard work… 
 
Regards, 
John Chism Supervisor 4 
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EXHIBIT 4 



Line Description Budgeted Cost Variance (+/-) Invoiced Amount Final Cost Comments/Notes Completed
1 Gate & Gate Operator - Replacement $13,401 $1,833 Second order placed 2/25/26
2 Concrete Curb and Gutter Replacement $60,000 $9,122 In progress by CDD staff
3 Concrete Replacement $20,000 $13,083 In progress by CDD staff
4 Repairs Prior to Roadwork $75,000
5 Firewise Projects $57,758 $45,600 In progress under the direction of the District Horticulturist
6 Road Repairs $33,502
7 Camera and DVR Replacement $12,061 $8,100 Next round scheduled for installation 3/13/26
8 Storm Water Pipe Repairs & Replacements $200,000
9 Pond Bank Erosion Issues $39,344 -$9,744 $29,600 $29,600 Completed 02/17/2026 x

10 Tiki Hut Furniture $5,500 Evaluating options and requesting quotes from vendors
11 Drinking Fountain, Outdoor - Clubhouse ((CAC)) $1,801 -$18 $1,782 $1,782 Completed 12/22/2025 x
12 Irrigation Pump/Motor, 50 Hp $56,861
13 Lake Aerator (Annual) $40,228 $14,396 Installation scheduled for 3/16/2026
14 Landscape Enhancements-Annual Reinvestment $59,703 $40,020 In progress under the direction of the District Horticulturist
15 Monument and Mailbox Replacements $25,000 $16,801 Mailboxes ordered for Pine Harbor Village
16 Trellis, PT Wood - Clubhouse (CAC) $10,775 Estimate approved - pending contract execution
17 Street Signs and Poles, Replacement $10,000 $4,627 First round of signs received 1/6/2026
18 Shelter Fabric, Recover - (VC) Tennis Court $1,493 $1,400 Order placed 03/04/2026. Vendor is ordering materials.
19 Roadway $145,600 Seeking proposals from multiple vendors
20 Pavers, Interlocking - Front St Esplanade Entrances (3 total) $60,001 Seeking proposals from multiple vendors
21 Meter/Breaker Box Repair & Replacement $23,000 Estimate approved - pending contract execution
22 Tree Removal $84,000 Scheduled to begin in March 2026
23 Pergola Reconstruction $171,592 $94,376 Project scheduled to be completed 3/23/26
24 Callboxes $49,364 $49,364 $49,364 Completed 11/04/25 x
25 Curb/Gutter Replacement (Cline) $45,573 $45,573 $45,573 Completed 11/10/25. x
26
27 Totals: $1,035,027 $256,767 $375,676 $126,320

GRAND HAVEN
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

FY2025/2026 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN PROJECT TRACKER
03/11/2025
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GRAND HAVEN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT  

Board of Supervisors Meeting – March 19th, 2026

 

Monthly Operations Report 

Prepared by: Vanessa Stepniak, Operations Supervisor 
Submitted: March 11th, 2026 

 

OVERVIEW 

This month, Operations supported capital projects, completed preventative maintenance, and promoted 
operational eƯiciency. Field staƯ handled repairs and inspections, while oƯice staƯ implemented new 
technology and processes. Coordination with the City of Palm Coast secured community as-built plans. 

 

PROJECT STATUS REPORT – Pergola Reconstruction, Village Center 

 

Pergola Reconstruction – Village Center 

Status: On Schedule 
Overall Completion: 80% 
Budget: $94,375.53 expended of $171,592 approved 

Progress to Date: 
The contractor has completed installation of all metal flanges on the concrete pillars. All vertical beams 
have been installed. The contractor is finishing installation of the horizontal beams on 03/11/2026. 

Next Steps: 

 Installation of decorative arches 
 Electrical work will begin once the structural components are completed 

 

Cap/O
&M 

Budget 
Amt 

Contr 
Date 

Sched 
Start 
Date 

Act 
Start 
Date 

Sched 
Comp 
Date 

Cur % 
Comp 

Amt Paid 
to Date 

Act 
Com 
Date 

Act 
Final 
Cost 

Budget 
Var 

Expl of 
Var 

Cap $171,592 8/20/25 1/26/26 1/27/26 3/23/26 80% $94,375.53     



 
Grand Haven CDD | Operations Report | 03/19/2026 | Vanessa Stepniak, Operations Supervisor 

 
2 

 

Pond Bank Reinforcement Installations – Osprey Circle 

 
Status: Completed 
Overall Completion: 100% 
Project Start Date: 02/09/2026 
Project Completion Date: 02/17/2026 
 
Total Project Budget: $39,344 
Total Amount Paid: $29,600 (includes 1.5 pallets of sod, billed per contract) 

Project Scope: 
Installation of coquina rock reinforcement along pond banks at two locations on Osprey Circle to address 
erosion and reinforce pond bank stability. 

Progress to Date: 
The contractor began work as scheduled on February 9, 2026. The pond bank reinforcement project was 
completed on February 17, 2026, including sod replacement where disturbed during construction., 
including sod replacement where it was disturbed during construction. 

Contractor Update: 
The contractor confirmed the project was completed on schedule, and all work was performed in 
accordance with the contract. 

 

 

Aerator Installations – Ponds 23 and 28 

 

Status: Contract Executed – Installation Scheduled 
Budget: $14,396 expended of $24,673 approved 
Installation Date: Scheduled for 03/16/2026 (estimated 1 day to complete) 
Project Scope: 
Installation of aeration systems in Pond 23 on Riverbend Drive, and Pond 28 on N. Waterview Drive.  

Progress to Date: 
The Board approved the proposal at the 02/05/2026 meeting. The contract was executed on 02/11/2026. 
Electrical work for both ponds has been completed. 

Next Steps: 
 Aerator installation scheduled for 03/16/2026 (estimated one day) 

 
 



 
Grand Haven CDD | Operations Report | 03/19/2026 | Vanessa Stepniak, Operations Supervisor 

 
3 

 

Creekside Trellis Replacement – Creekside Amenity Center 
 

Status: Estimate Approved – Pending Contract Execution 
Approved Amount: $8,700 
Total Project Budget: $10,775 
Amount Paid to Date: $0 

Project Scope: 
Labor and materials to demolish, remove, and replace the existing cedar trellis at the Creekside Amenity 
Center. The contractor will dispose of the existing structure and construct a new cedar trellis in its place. 

Progress to Date: 
A proposal from S.E. Cline Construction was approved in the amount of $8,700. The contract was drafted 
by District Counsel and sent to the contractor for review on 03/09/2026. 

Next Steps: 
• Execute contract 
• Contractor to provide anticipated start date 
• Schedule demolition and installation of the new trellis 

 

 

Meter / Breaker Box Repair and Replacement – Community Common Areas 
 

Status: Estimate Approved – Pending Contract Execution 
Approved Amount: $8,717 
Total Project Budget: $23,000 
Amount Paid to Date: $0 

Project Scope: 
Repair and replacement of electrical panels, meter boxes, and mounting posts at ten locations 
throughout community common areas. Each location requires a diƯerent combination of improvements 
depending on site conditions. 

Additional Information: 
Two of the locations will require electrical permits. The cost of the permits will be added to the final 
project invoice. 

Next Steps: 
• Execute contract 
• Obtain required permits for applicable locations 
• Contractor to schedule repairs and replacements 
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Operations & Maintenance Highlights 

 

 Sidewalk and curb repairs progressing on Waterside Pkwy and Ibis Ct. N. 

 Loop sensor at main gate exit replaced by vendor. Field staƯ removed and reinstalled pavers. 

 Pothole at Creekside Dr & N. Village Pkwy temporarily patched by field staƯ. Permanent repair 

planned by contractor. 

 Monthly preventative maintenance completed. Minor bridge repairs, monument lighting 

repairs, and paint touch-ups were performed. 

 Bocce ball courts leveled for beginning of league season. 

 Power washing in many areas, including Front Street Park, North Gate entrance, and Pine 

Harbor common areas. 

 Acoustic tiles for Waterside Café ordered ($12,325.32); shipping pending. 

 OƯice staƯ trained on a purchasing cooperative’s e-commerce platform and are actively using 

it. 

 As-built plans for the community received after meeting with City of Palm Coast. 

 

 



  

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 6 



GRAND HAVEN MEETING ATTORNEY REPORT LIST (3/19/26) 
 

  
 

1. Golf Course 
 
This matter is ongoing, and any new information or updates will be provided 

 
2. Chapter 2 Repeal 

 
The public hearing for repeal of Chapter 2 of the Rules of Procedure has been 
advertised and is on the current agenda. 
 

3. Non-Resident Amenity Memberships 
 
The resolution in this matter was carried over from the February meeting.  It has 
been revised per Board direction and is in the agenda package. 
 

4. Vesta Management Agreement 
 
Discussions are ongoing regarding the amended agreement with Vesta regarding 
the revised agreement for certain management administrative services.   
 

5. Attorney Fee Tracker   
 
February 2026 fees:  $12,837.50   
 
Over/Under Budget: $3,537   (year to date) 
 
 



  

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 7 



GRAND HAVEN MEETING AGENDA MATRIX 
  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A
pril, 2026 

   

Regular 
Meeting: 

4/16 

Accepting Supervisor Brazen’s Resignation & 
Declaring Seat #1 Vacant 
 
Appointment to Seat #1 
 
Presentations 

 
Staff Reports 

• 1. District Engineer 
• 2. District Counsel 
• 3. District Manager 

 
Consent Agenda Items 

• 1. Meeting Minutes—3/19/2026 Regular 
Meeting 

• 2. Unaudited Financials—March 2026 
 
Business Items 

 
Discussions 

• 1. 10 Year Plan Updates 
• 2. Pending Supervisor Led Projects 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



GRAND HAVEN MEETING AGENDA MATRIX 
  
 

 

 

M
ay, 2026 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Workshop 
5/7 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Presentations 
 
Discussions 

• 1. FY 27 Budget Finalization 
• 2. 10 Year Plan Updates 
• 3. Bike use at the Village Center (from the 

2/19/2026 Regular Meeting) 
• 4.. Pending Supervisor Led Projects 

 

 

Regular 
Meeting: 

5/22 

Presentations 
 

Staff Reports 
• 1. District Engineer 
• 2. District Counsel 
• 3. District Manager 

 
Consent Agenda Items 

• 1. Meeting Minutes—4/16/2026 Regular 
Meeting 

• 2. Unaudited Financials—April 2026 
 
Business Items 

• 1. Approval of the FY 26 Budget 
 

Discussions 
• 1. 10 Year Plan Updates 
• 2. Pending Supervisor Led Projects 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



GRAND HAVEN MEETING AGENDA MATRIX 
  
 

June, 2026 

   

Regular 
Meeting: 

6/18 

Presentations 
 

Staff Reports 
• 1. District Engineer 
• 2. District Counsel 
• 3. District Manager 

 
Consent Agenda Items 

• 1. Meeting Minutes 
o 1a. 5/7/2026 Workshop 
o 2a. 5/22/2026 Regular Meeting 

• 2. Unaudited Financials—May 2026 
 
Business Items 

 
Discussions 

• 1. 10 Year Plan Updates 
• 2. Pending Supervisor Led Projects 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



GRAND HAVEN MEETING AGENDA MATRIX 
  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

July, 2026 

 
 

  

Regular 
Meeting: 

7/16 

Presentations 
 

Staff Reports 
• 1. District Engineer 
• 2. District Counsel 
• 3. District Manager 

 
Consent Agenda Items 

• 1. Meeting Minutes—6/18/2026 Regular 
Meeting 

• 2. Unaudited Financials—June 2026 
 
Business Items 

 
Discussions 

• 1. 10 Year Plan Updates 
• 2. Pending Supervisor Led Projects 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



GRAND HAVEN MEETING AGENDA MATRIX 
  
 

U
nscheduled Item

s 

 
 

Future Workshop Issues: 
 

• 1. Future of Amenities Discussion  
 

• 2. 10-year Landscape Enhancements (Louise) 
 

• 3. Budget Reduction Suggestion by Residents 
 

• 4. Presentation by Amenity Manager on Future 
Amenity Ideas 
 

• 5. Framework for Sports Professional 
 

• 6. Bullet Point Guidelines for Residents to Follow 
Regarding Pond Bank Matters 
 

• 7. Word Search for Certain Documents (Minutes 
and Resolutions) 
 

• 8. Dog Park Possibility at Creekside 
 

Future Meeting Issues: 
 

• 1. 10-Year Plan Presentation to Residents 
• 2. MBS Capital Markets LLC (Bond Underwriter) 
• 3. Review of Ponds 1 & 2 Opening for Fishing 

(August Regular Meeting) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
• 1. 11/6/2025 meeting request from Dr. Merrill 
 
• 2. 11/6/2025 meeting request from Dr. Merrill 
 
 
 
 
 
 
• 5. John Lucansky to provide suggested framework 
 
• 6. 9/19/2024 Meeting:  Louise to research and provide guidelines 

(bullet point fashion) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
• 3. Part of motion made at the 2/5/2026 meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



GRAND HAVEN MEETING AGENDA MATRIX 
  

SUBJECT  
NOTES 

 Communications (FY 23-FY 24 Goal) • Ten year plan presentation—on Hold 
 

Safety and Security (FY 23-FY 24 Goal) • Plan for more perimeter fencing: Flagler County seeking funding 
alternatives. 10/5/2023 workshop added the matter of sound barrier 
walls; 1/4/2024 workshop: Barry provided rough estimate: 6/6 
workshop update from Supervisor Crouch. County to repair fencing 
along Colbert Lane 
 

Café’ Renovations (FY 23-FY 24 Goal) • Completed 
Vesta’s Participation in Café (FY 23-FY 24 Goal) • Completed 
Parking Lot (FY 23-FY 24 Goal) • 3/20/2025: Board voted to end project 
What to do with Parcel K (FY 23-FY 24 Goal) • Ongoing 
Parcel next to Golf Course (Easement) (FY 23-FY 24 Goal) • Ongoing 
Banking Oversight (FY 23-FY 24 Goal) • Ongoing 
Oak Tree Management (FY 23-FY 24 Goal) • Ongoing 
Dog Park (FY 23-FY 24 Goal) • Minimal upgrades: (10/19/2023 Meeting);--Pending Further 

Discussion by Board 
Review/revise employee benefit program (FY 25-FY 26 Goal) • Done 

 
Reserve Study (FY 25-FY 26 Goal) 

 
• Done 

Pond and Tree Programs (FY 25-FY 26 Goal) 
 

• Underway 

CDD Managerial Staff (recommendations from DM, OS and OM) (FY 25-
FY 26 Goal) 
 

• Underway 

Barrier System for Feral Hogs (establish a FFG) (FY 25-FY 26 Goal) 
 

• Underway (FFG) 

Landscaping company for all of Grand Haven (discuss with Louise) (FY 25-
FY 26 Goal) 
 

 
 

Analysis of Grand Haven (Supervisor Foley) (FY 25-FY 26 Goal) 
 

• 3/6/2025: Board decided to pause this matter 

Emergency Exit for Wild Oaks (FY 25-FY 26 Goal) 
 

• On Hold (2/5/2026 Regular Meeting) 

  



  

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 8 



Date of Action 
Item 

Action Item Status 

 DISTRICT MANGER SECTION  
   

2/19/2026 DM team to review FY 27 budget and 
make recommendations at next board 
meeting 
 

 

   
2/19/2026 DM (Mac): Review traffic issues on 

Marlin and Sailfish (including but not 
limited to speed control devices) 
 

 

   
XXXXXXXXXXX

XXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXX 

   
 OPERATIONS 

MANAGER/OPERATIONS 
SUPERVISOR SECTION 

 

   
2/1/2024 OM to obtain proposal for surveying 

boundary for all of Grand Haven 
Paused 

   
4/18/2024 OM to review operational performance 

of stormwater structures 
 

Underway 

   
6/20/2024 OM to provide Board with feedback from 

employees on current benefits 
Underway 

   
7/18/2024 OS to visit 2 other CDDs each year to 

see how they operate and to speak with 
their staff regarding matters of interest 
 

 

   
7/18/2024 OM and OS review information provided 

by Grand Haven resident at a recent 
meeting regarding how the community 
of Celebration deals with minimizing 
potential sidewalk and roadway damage 
from Oak Trees 

 

   
9/5/2024 OS--Louise to contact IFAS to see if new 

treatment is available for duckweed 
(memo back to Board on findings) 
 

 



   
9/19/2024 OS--Louise to research and provide 

guidelines (bullet point fashion) for 
residents to follow around ponds. These 
will be discussed in a future workshop 
before being disseminated to residents 
 

 

9/30/2024 OM to establish replacement process for 
District Assets 
 

 

9/30/2024 OM/OS to place signage on bathroom 
doors stating “Resident Use Only” 
 

 

   
11/7/2024 OS to provide suggestions to limit golf 

course users from accessing and using 
District amenities 
 

 

   
4/17/2025 OM to proceed with obtaining a proposal 

for emergency exit in Wild Oak 
 

Paused 

   
10/16/2025 OS: Send E-Blast in May. 2026 

regarding qualifying for Board seat 
during June qualifying period with 
Supervisor of Elections 
 

 

11/6/2025 OM to provide updated amounts for 
paver/sidewalk damage at golf course 

 

   
11/6/2025 OM to provide pricing for in-house vs. 

hiring outside vendor for dog park drainage 
project 

On hold 

   
11/6/2025 OS/Amenity Manager to send out E-Blasts 

about parking at Village Center 
 

   
11/6/2025 OS (Louise ) to provide 10-year landscape 

enhancement plan 
 

   
12/4/2025 OM to speak with DC regarding leaf pick up 

restraints 
 

   
12/4/2025 OM to obtain proposal for purchase of leaf 

pick up vehicle and proposal for vendor for 
leaf pick up 

Underway 

   



12/4/2025 OM to work with DE on paving proposals 
for FY 26 

Underway 

   
12/4/2025 OS to work with FFG on Zero Based 

Budgeting for Contract Tracking and 
Updates 

Underway 

   
1/15/2026 OM to review specs of installation of 

ceiling tiles to see if staff can do 
installation and to see if the reduction in 
noise level can be guaranteed 

Done 

   
1/15/2026 OS to E-Blast Supervisor Foley’s 

statement of GHMA position on Oak 
Trees 

 
 

 

   
2/5/2026 OS to check on company to do 

inspection of storm water pipes near 
trees to be removed (in pilot project) and 
report back to the Board if they can do 
work and the cost of such work 
 

FFG in Progress 

   
2/5/2026 OS to obtain quote for roving security 

patrol 
 

 

 

   
2/5/2026 OS to obtain proposals for pedestrian 

gates where needed 
 

 

 

   
XXXXXXXXXXX

XXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXX 

   
 DISTRICT ENGINEER SECTION  
   

11/6/2025 DE to provide proposal for Dog Park 
Drainage Plan Design 

12/4/2025: Board voted for DE 
to stop work on this proposal (if 
not already done) 

   
2/5/2026 DE to contact paving companies 

regarding the FY 25 paving program 
(Waterside Parkway) to see if project can 
be below $300,000 

 



 
   

XXXXXXXXXXX
XXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXX 

   
 BOARD SECTION  
   

3/21/2024 Dr. Merrill (in conjunction with DC when 
needed) to see about future plans for 
Escalante 
 

Underway 

   
12/4/2025 Supervisor Chism to provide list of action 

items from FFG on Zero Based Budgeting 
 

   
XXXXXXXXXXX

XXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXX 

   
 DISTRICT COUNSEL SECTION  
   

1/19/2023 DC to work with City of Palm Coast to 
determine current storm clean up protocol 
and to provide a new MOU if possible 

Underway 

   
4/18/2024 DC to review agreements with Escalante 

versus current operational processes 
 

Underway 

   
8/1/2024 DC to write a letter to Escalante 

regarding the District’s desire that they 
enhance their pond banks maintenance 
by abiding by Best Management 
Practices and to list in the letter 
examples that Louise is to provide of 
things she has done (and costs incurred) 
due to the lack of following BMPs. 
 

On hold 

      
2/19/2026 DC to provide updated Resolution 2026-

03 for the March meeting 
 

   
 



  

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 9 



Grand Haven
Community Development District 

Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

February 28, 2026



Special 
General Revenue

Fund Fund Total

1 Assets:
2 Valley National Bank - Operating 7,151,482          -                        7,151,482          
3 Truist - Operating 14,536               -                        14,536               
4 SBA 161601A 8,313                 -                        8,313                 
5 Interest Receivable -                        -                        -                        
6 Accounts Receivable 6,143                 -                        6,143                 
7 Assessments Receivable 379,821             83,309               463,130             
8 Due From Other Funds -                        1,909,183          1,909,183          
9 Deposits 110                    -                        110                    

10 Prepaid Items 17,468               -                        17,468               
11 Total Assets 7,577,874$        1,992,492$        9,570,366$        

12 Liabilities:
13 Accounts Payable 138,837$           (119)$                138,718             
14 Deferred Revenue 379,821             83,309               463,130             
15 Due to Other Funds 1,909,183          -                        1,909,183          
16 Total Liabilities 2,427,841          83,190               2,511,031          

17 Fund Balance:
18 Non-Spendable:
19 Prepaid & Deposits 17,578               -                        17,578               
20 Assigned:
21 Operating Capital -                        -                        -                        
22 Disaster * -                        -                        -                        
23 Unassigned 5,132,454          1,909,302          7,041,756          
24 Total Fund Balance 5,150,033          1,909,302          7,059,335          

25 Total Liabilities & Fund Balance 7,577,874$        1,992,492$        9,570,366$        

* $158,810 (Hurricane Ian) and $223,884 (Hurricane Milton)

Grand Haven CDD
Balance Sheet

February 28, 2026



FY 2026 FY 2026 FY 2026 Over (Under)
Adopted Month of Actual Amt to FY % of
Budget February  Year-to-Date Annual Budget Budget

1 REVENUES
2 Assessments Levied
3 Assessment Levy - General Fund 4,642,810       184,813$     4,263,559$           (379,251)$           92%
4 Assessment Levy - Lavista Landscape 4,000              159              3,673                    (327)                    92%
5 Assessment Levy - Escalante 2,973              118              2,730                    (243)                    92%
6 Additional Revenues
7 Reuse Water 23,000            2,007           13,365                  (9,635)                 58%
8 Gate & Amenity Guest 9,000              1,113           9,229                    229                      103%
9 Tennis 500                 140              684                       184                      137%

10 Room Rental & Rec Center Fee 2,000              -                  697                       (1,303)                 35%
11 Interest - Investments 150,000          16,935         74,920                  (75,080)               50%
12 Miscellaneous -                     38                3,833                    3,833                   -
13 TOTAL REVENUES 4,834,283       205,323       4,372,690             (461,593)             90%

14 EXPENDITURES
15 ADMINISTRATIVE
16 Supervisors - Regular Meetings 12,000            2,000           6,000                    (6,000)                 50%
17 Supervisors - Workshops 9,000              -                  -                            (9,000)                 0%
18 District Management 46,634            26,386         41,931                  (4,703)                 90%
19 Administrative 12,396            1,033           5,165                    (7,231)                 42%
20 Accounting 25,597            2,133           10,665                  (14,931)               42%
21 Assessment Roll Preparation 11,264            939              4,693                    (6,570)                 42%
22 Office Supplies 1,180              -                  -                            (1,180)                 0%
23 Postage 4,104              -                  276                       (3,828)                 7%
24 Audit 4,500              -                  3,500                    (1,000)                 78%
25 Legal - General Counsel 170,000          18,665         59,935                  (110,065)             35%
26 Engineering 45,796            -                  2,874                    (42,922)               6%
27 Engineering - Stormwater Analysis 5,000              -                  -                            (5,000)                 0%
28 Legal Advertising 5,000              -                  298                       (4,702)                 6%
29 Bank Fees 1,858              -                  -                            (1,858)                 0%
30 Dues & Licenses 175                 -                  175                       -                          100%
31 Property Taxes 2,973              -                  2,553                    (420)                    86%
32 Contingency 96,160            -                  9,625                    (86,535)               10%
33 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE 453,636          51,156         147,692                (305,945)             33%

34 INFORMATION & TECHNOLOGY
35 IT Support 31,500            5,222           15,419                  (16,081)               49%
36 Village Center & Creekside Telephone/Fax 8,459              811              4,055                    (4,404)                 48%
37 Village Center & Creekside Cable/Internet 17,200            1,644           8,054                    (9,146)                 47%
38 Wi-Fi for Gates/Hot Spots 32,897            1,341           6,401                    (26,496)               19%
39 Cell Phones 8,977              418              2,179                    (6,798)                 24%
40 Website Hosting & Development 1,912              -                  -                            (1,912)                 0%
41 ADA Website Compliance 1,500              -                  758                       (743)                    51%
42 Communications: E-Blast 631                 -                  248                       (383)                    39%
43 TOTAL INFORMATION & TECHNOLOGY 103,077          9,435           37,114                  (65,963)               36%

44 INSURANCE
45 Insurance 142,000          -                  140,907                (1,093)                 99%
46 TOTAL INSURANCE 142,000          -                  140,907                (1,093)                 99%

47 UTILITIES
48 Electric:
49 Electric Services - #12316, 85596, 65378 9,564              982              4,768                    (4,796)                 50%
50 Electric - Village Center #18308 44,638            3,462           15,966                  (28,671)               36%

Grand Haven CDD
General Fund

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2025 to February 28, 2026



FY 2026 FY 2026 FY 2026 Over (Under)
Adopted Month of Actual Amt to FY % of
Budget February  Year-to-Date Annual Budget Budget

Grand Haven CDD
General Fund

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2025 to February 28, 2026

51 Electric - Creekside #87064, 70333 32,019            2,062           8,823                    (23,196)               28%
52 Streetlights 32,429            2,501           11,900                  (20,528)               37%
53 Propane - Spas/Café 60,000            5,204           29,423                  (30,577)               49%
54 Garbage - Amenity Facilities 19,186            2,025           9,029                    (10,157)               47%
55 Water/Sewer:
56 Water Services 180,000          14,545         90,245                  (89,755)               50%
57 Water - Village Center #324043-44997 25,000            2,025           8,765                    (16,235)               35%
58 Water - Creekside #324043-45080 14,000            1,225           5,101                    (8,899)                 36%
59 Pump House Shared Facility 10,000            645              24,243                  14,243                 242%
60 TOTAL UTILITIES 426,836          34,675         208,265                (218,572)             49%

61 FIELD OPERATIONS
62 Stormwater System:
63 Aquatic Contract 68,052            4,926           24,629                  (43,424)               36%
64 Aquatic Contract - Lake Watch 7,663              -                  -                            (7,663)                 0%
65 Aquatic Contract - Aeration Maintenance 5,049              -                  644                       (4,405)                 13%
66 Stormwater system repairs & maintenance 18,403            -                  -                            (18,403)               0%
67 Property Maintenance:
68 Horticultural Consultant 12,118            1,400           7,150                    (4,968)                 59%
69 Landscape Repairs & Replacement 50,444            1,523           12,285                  (38,159)               24%
70 Landscape Maintenance - Contracted Services - VerdeGo 718,070          59,839         292,326                (425,744)             41%
71 Landscape Maintenance - Yellowstone 79,695            5,923           29,613                  (50,083)               37%
72 Tree Maintenance - Oak Tree Pruning 52,730            -                  41,600                  (11,130)               79%
73 Lavista Landscape Restoration 4,000              -                  -                            (4,000)                 0%
74 Optional Flower Rotation 26,750            -                  -                            (26,750)               0%
75 Irrigation Repairs & Replacement 42,800            2,581           8,719                    (34,081)               20%
76 Streetlight Maintenance 10,795            37                2,372                    (8,424)                 22%
77 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 18,249            283              6,632                    (11,617)               36%
78 Office Supplies - Field Operations 17,672            2,414           5,877                    (11,794)               33%
79 Holiday Lights 6,000              -                  2,714                    (3,286)                 45%
80 CERT Operations 535                 -                  438                       (97)                      82%
81 Community Maintenance 150,000          10,991         46,223                  (103,777)             31%
82 Storm Clean-Up 32,819            -                  -                            (32,819)               0%
83 TOTAL FIELD OPERATIONS 1,321,843       89,915         481,220                (840,623)             36%

84 STAFF SUPPORT
85 Payroll Expense 785,000          52,870         287,176                (497,824)             37%
86 Merit Pay/Bonus 45,000            -                  13,862                  (31,138)               31%
87 Payroll Taxes 63,100            9,361           47,354                  (15,746)               75%
88 Employee Insurance 111,000          9,282           40,329                  (70,671)               36%
89 Insurance - Workers' Compensation 30,000            -                  11,499                  (18,501)               38%
90 Payroll & People Services 34,000            33                7,341                    (26,659)               22%
91 Mileage Reimbursement 8,000              242              1,300                    (6,700)                 16%
92 TOTAL STAFF SUPPORT 1,076,100       71,788         408,861                (667,239)             38%

93 AMENITY OPERATIONS
94 Amenity Management 735,000          60,890         304,450                (430,550)             41%
95 A/C Maintenance & Service 23,521            -                  5,089                    (18,432)               22%
96 Fitness Equipment Service 3,400              -                  425                       (2,975)                 13%
97 Music Licensing 4,580              -                  4,374                    (206)                    96%
98 Pool/Spa Permits 1,104              -                  -                            (1,104)                 0%
99 Pool Chemicals 28,446            4,027           19,786                  (8,660)                 70%

100 Pest Control 2,850              175              1,260                    (1,589)                 44%
101 Amenity Maintenance 168,525          14,410         71,001                  (97,524)               42%



FY 2026 FY 2026 FY 2026 Over (Under)
Adopted Month of Actual Amt to FY % of
Budget February  Year-to-Date Annual Budget Budget

Grand Haven CDD
General Fund

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2025 to February 28, 2026

102 Special Events 17,418            1,150           5,880                    (11,538)               34%
103 TOTAL AMENITY OPERATIONS 984,843          80,652         412,264                (572,579)             42%

104 SECURITY
105 Gate Access Control Staffing 239,556          8,030           72,773                  (166,784)             30%
106 Additional Guards 7,490              -                  786                       (6,704)                 11%
107 Guardhouse Facility Maintenance 28,088            606              7,471                    (20,616)               27%
108 Gate Communication Devices 11,814            -                  3,276                    (8,538)                 28%
109 Gate Operating Supplies 31,500            142              2,244                    (29,256)               7%
110 Fire & Security System 7,500              112              3,423                    (4,077)                 46%
111 TOTAL SECURITY 325,947          8,891           89,973                  (235,974)             28%

112 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,834,283$     346,512$     1,926,295$           (2,907,988)$        40%

113 REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES -                     (141,188)     2,446,395             2,446,395            

114 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
115   Transfer In -                     -                  -                            -                          
116   Transfer Out -                     -                  -                            -                          
117 TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -                     -                  -                            -                          

118 NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -                     (141,188)     2,446,395             2,446,395            
119 Fund Balance - Beginning 2,703,638             2,703,638            
120 Fund Balance Forward -                            -                          
121 FUND BALANCE - ENDING - PROJECTED -$                   5,150,033$           5,150,033$          



FY 2026 FY 2026 FY 2026 Over (Under)
Adopted Month of Actual Amt to FY % of
Budget February Year-to-Date Annual Budget Budget

1 REVENUES
2   Assessments Levied (Net) 1,019,867$        40,597$             936,558$           (83,309)$            92%
3   Interest -                         -                         -                         -                         
4   Insurance Proceeds -                         -                         -                         -                         
5 Fund Balance Forward 15,159               -                         -                         (15,159)              
6 TOTAL REVENUES 1,035,026          40,597               936,558             (98,468)              90%

7 EXPENDITURES
8   Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) 1,035,027          143,383             356,328             (678,699)            34%
9 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,035,027$        143,383$           356,328$           (678,699)$          34%

10 REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (1)                       (102,786)            580,230             580,231             

11 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
12   Transfer In -                         -                         -                         -                         
13   Transfer Out -                         -                         -                         -                         
14 TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -                         -                         -                         -                         

15 NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (1)                       (102,786)            580,230             580,231             
16 Fund Balance - Beginning 1,329,072          1,329,072          
17 Fund Balance Forward -                         -                         
18 FUND BALANCE - ENDING - PROJECTED (1)$                     1,909,302$        1,909,303$        

Grand Haven CDD
Capital Reserve Fund

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2025 to February 28, 2026



Institution Type
October 
Balance Rate

November 
Balance Rate

December 
Balance Rate

January 
Balance Rate

February 
Balance Rate

March 
Balance Rate

BankUnited DDA* 241,641$       0.00% -                          0.00% -                          0.00% -                           0.00% -                          0.00%

ICS** 2,452,990      3.39% 5,528               3.39% -                          0.00% -                           0.00% -                          0.00%

Valley National DDA* 870,123          4.05% 4,355,535      3.80% 7,715,435      3.82% 7,370,408       3.08% 7,205,892      3.04%

Florida Prime Investment*** 8,205               4.29% 8,233               4.15% 8,262               3.99% 8,289                3.88% 8,313               3.84%

Truist DDA* 8,598               0.01% 9,119               0.01% 9,837               0.01% 14,027             0.01% 14,536             0.01%

Total Cash 3,581,557$   4,378,416$   7,733,534$   7,392,724$    7,228,740$   

Institution Type April Balance Rate May Balance Rate June Balance Rate July Balance Rate
August 
Balance Rate

September 
Balance Rate

Valley National DDA*

Florida Prime Investment***

Truist DDA*

Total Cash

* DDA's are covered by traditional FDIC up to $250,000

** The ICS program balance is 100% covered by FDIC insurance

*** This cash is invested in high grade AAA short term paper

Grand Haven CDD
Monthly Cash Positions

FY 2026
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EXHIBIT 13 



Grand Haven CDD  
Resolution 2026-03 (Repeal of Chapter II) 

1 
 

RESOLUTION 2026-03 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
GRAND HAVEN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
REPEALING THE DISTRICT’S CHAPTER II OF THE RULES OF 
THE GRAND HAVEN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 
WATER AND WASTEWATER REGULATIONS; ESTABLISHING 
RATES AND CHARGES FOR UTILITY SERVICES; PROVIDING 
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

 
 

 WHEREAS, the Grand Haven Community Development District ("District") is a local 
unit of special purpose government, organized under Chapter 190, Florida Statutes and 
Ordinance No. 97-03 of the Board of County Commissioners of Flagler County, Florida, 
effective March 24, 1997, as supplemented by Ordinance No. 2003-11 of the City of Palm Coast, 
Florida, effective May 21, 2003; and 
 
 WHEREAS, District formerly owned and operated a potable water transmission and 
distribution system ( "Water  System"), a domestic  wastewater collection  system ( "Wastewater  
System"),  and a  reclaimed  water plant  ("Reuse System")  and distribution lines, (collectively,  
the "Utility  System"),  all  of  which were funded with the proceeds of District’s Series 2002 
Special Assessment Bonds  are  located  in  Flagler  County; and 
 
 WHEREAS, in connection with the operation of the Utility System, the Board 
previously adopted Chapter II of its Rules of the Grand Haven Community Development 
District: Water and Wastewater Regulations; Establishing Rates and Charges for Utility 
Services  (“Chapter II)”; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the District previously entered into an Agreement for Purchase and Sale of 
Water and Wastewater Assets in 2005 dated March 17, 2005, and ultimately conveyed the Utility 
System to the City of Palm Coast; and 
 
 WHEREAS, notwithstanding the sale of the Utility System, Chapter II remains on the 
books as part of the District’s Rules; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board finds that Chapter II is obsolete and contains rules and 
regulations which are no longer necessary for the operation of the District; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board desires to repeal Chapter II in its entirety and has conducted the 
required and duly noticed public hearing on same; and 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPER-
VISORS OF THE GRAND HAVEN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT: 
 

1. Chapter II of the Rules of the Grand Haven Community Development District is 



Grand Haven CDD  
Resolution 2026-03 (Repeal of Chapter II) 

2 
 

hereby repealed in its entirety and shall have no further effect. 
 

2. The District’s Manager and Attorney are authorized to take actions as reasonably 
necessary to effectuate the purposes of this Resolution. 

 
3. This Resolution shall become effective upon its adoption. 

 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED this 19th day of March, 2026. 
 
 
 
 
        
Secretary/Assistant Secretary  Chair/Vice Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 14 



 
Grand Haven CDD 
Resolution 2026-04 Non-Resident Amenity Memberships 
  

RESOLUTION 2026-04 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
GRAND HAVEN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
MODIFYING THE NUMBER OF NON-RESIDENT ANNUAL 
MEMBERSHIPS, AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

 
WHEREAS, the Grand Haven Community Development District (the "District") is a 

community development district, established March 24, 1997 by Flagler County, Florida 
Ordinance 97-03 pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 190, Florida Statutes. The District is 
governed by a Board of Supervisors (the “Board”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the District owns and maintains certain real property, amenity facilities and 

roads within the District (the “Property”); and 
 

WHEREAS, the District has adopted rules governing the use of and access to its amenity 
facilities (“Amenity Rules”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Amenity Rules provide for a category of amenity privileges for persons 

who do not own property in Grand Haven or for renters who do not have an assignment of amenity 
privileges from the property owner (the “Non-Resident Amenity Membership”); and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to the Amenity Rules, and notwithstanding the Amenity Rules 

amendment dated April 18, 2024, restricting the maximum number of Non-Resident Amenity 
Memberships to two (2) families, the District has permitted four (4) families to sign up for one-
year terms as Non-Resident Amenity Members; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has long been concerned with the prospect of its 

Amenities being subjected to overuse, including that by non-residents; moreover, the Board has 
heard evidence that Non-Resident Amenity Memberships in Grand Haven are being marketed to 
outside parties; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors desires to protect the adequate supply and 

maintenance of its Amenity Facilities for the benefit of its residents; and 
 

WHEREAS, the District, in accordance with the Amenity Rules, the maximum number 
of Non-Resident Amenity Memberships may be modified by resolution of the Board of 
Supervisors, which now desires to modify the maximum number of Non-Resident Amenity 
Memberships. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF GRAND HAVEN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT 



 
Grand Haven CDD 
Resolution 2026-04 Non-Resident Amenity Memberships 
  

 
Section 1.  Incorporation.  The Board finds that the “Whereas” statements set forth above 

are true and correct and incorporates each such finding and statement into this Resolution. 
 

Section 2.    Conforming the Amenity Rules to Reflect Current Facts.   The Board finds 
that the current number of families with Non-Resident Amenity Memberships is four (4). As such, 
the Amenity Rules are hereby modified to establish the maximum number of Non-Resident 
Amenity Memberships at four (4) families. 

 
Section 3.    Term of Existing Non-Resident Amenity Memberships.   Existing Non-

Resident Amenity Memberships shall be permitted to be extended on a year-by-year basis upon 
the expiration of their existing one-year term.  The extensions shall be made upon terms, including 
cost, that the Board of Supervisors determines.  Nothing in this Resolution shall preempt the Board 
from terminating the existing memberships in the future. Upon the termination of each existing 
Non-Resident Membership, the maximum number of Non-Resident Amenity Memberships 
provided under the Amenity Rules shall be reduced by one.   

 
Section 4.  No New Non-Resident Amenity Memberships.  Upon the adoption of this 

Resolution, and notwithstanding the Amenity Rules establishing the maximum number of Non-
Resident Amenity Memberships at four (4) families, no new Non-Resident Amenity Memberships 
shall be accepted unless the Board so provides. 

 
Section 5. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall become effective upon its adoption. 

 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 19th day of March, 2026. 
 
 
 
 
 

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chair/Vice Chair 
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PROPOSAL

Mailing Address Job Address

Grand Haven CDD
DPFG
250 International Parkway Suite 280
Lake Mary, FL, FL 32746

Grand Haven CDD
2 North Village Parkway
Palm Coast, FL 32137

Date: March 12, 2026 Phone:

Opportunity#: 26942

Job Summary:

Leaf Clean-Up Waterside Parkway:

· This proposal is for a onetime pass through Waterside Parkway to clean up the leaves from the 
main entrance to the South entrance

· Leaves will be removed from the turf and along the sidewalks using blowers, rakes, walk behind 
leaf vacuum's

· Leaves will then be removed from the property using the tow behind leaf-vac and disposed of

· Daily before and after pictures will be taken to show progress

Landscape Enhancement

Quantity Description Unit Unit Price Ext Price
1.00 Leaf Clean-Up Labor And Disposal LS $3,800.00 $3,800.00

Landscape Enhancement Total $3,800.00

Proposal Total: $3,800.00

Note: This proposal includes all labor and material necessary to complete the job.

Payment due 30 days after receipt of invoice.

All plant material under 15g is guaranteed for 90 days.  Plant material over 15g is guaranteed for one year 

as long as proper maintenance and landscape practices are being performed. All work to be completed in a 

workman-like manner according to standard practices.  Any changes or additional work from the above 

specifications involving extra cost will be executed only upon written orders, and will become  an extra 

charge over and above the estimates.  Any verbal authorizations given by the customer will be treated the 

same as a written order even if authorization is not written. 

Verdego employees are fully covered by workman's compensation insurance. 

VerdeGo • PO Box 789  • Bunnell, FL 32110
phone: 386-437-3122   email: jcabaniss@verdego.com

www.verdego.com
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PROPOSAL

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL

I/WE have reviewed your proposal and hereby indicate our acceptance of the same, as per the scope, 

specifications and amounts mentioned in the proposal form. I/We agree to the proposed terms of payment 

and will release the funds as per agreed herein.

By By

John Cabaniss

3/12/2026Date Date

VerdeGo Grand Haven CDD

VerdeGo • PO Box 789  • Bunnell, FL 32110
phone: 386-437-3122   email: jcabaniss@verdego.com

www.verdego.com
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PROPOSAL

Mailing Address Job Address

Grand Haven
DPFG
250 International Parkway Suite 280
Lake Mary, FL, FL 32746

Grand Haven CDD
2 North Village Parkway
Palm Coast, FL 32137

Date: February 03, 2026 Phone: Lake Mary

Opportunity#: 26176

Job Summary:

Community Leaf Clean Up:

· This proposal is for street leaf clean-up throughout Grand Haven and Wild Oaks not including the 
PLM communities or along Waterside Parkway

· Leaves will be removed using a leaf vacuum both tow behind and walk behind, from street and 
road curb only.  Area cleaned will be curb edge to curb edge.

· This is for a onetime pass through the streets.  This will not include return visits for new leaf drop 
or for owners blowing leaves onto the streets

· Daily pictures of before and after will be sent to verify areas have been completed

· Areas not being cleaned (PLM Communities) The Crossings, Heritage Oaks, Lakeside, 
Linkside, Pine Harbor, Riverwalk, Village Oaks, The Reserve, River Club

Landscape Enhancement

Quantity Description Unit Unit Price Ext Price
1.00 Leaf Clean-Up Labor And Disposal LS $18,050.00 $18,050.00

Landscape Enhancement Total $18,050.00

VerdeGo • PO Box 789  • Bunnell, FL 32110
phone: 386-437-3122   email: bcousino@verdego.com

www.verdego.com
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PROPOSAL

Proposal Total: $18,050.00

Note: This proposal includes all labor and material necessary to complete the job.

Payment due 30 days after receipt of invoice.

All plant material under 15g is guaranteed for 90 days.  Plant material over 15g is guaranteed for one year 

as long as proper maintenance and landscape practices are being performed. All work to be completed in a 

workman-like manner according to standard practices.  Any changes or additional work from the above 

specifications involving extra cost will be executed only upon written orders, and will become  an extra 

charge over and above the estimates.  Any verbal authorizations given by the customer will be treated the 

same as a written order even if authorization is not written. 

Verdego employees are fully covered by workman's compensation insurance. 

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL

I/WE have reviewed your proposal and hereby indicate our acceptance of the same, as per the scope, 

specifications and amounts mentioned in the proposal form. I/We agree to the proposed terms of payment 

and will release the funds as per agreed herein.

By By

Brian Cousino

2/3/2026Date Date

VerdeGo Grand Haven

VerdeGo • PO Box 789  • Bunnell, FL 32110
phone: 386-437-3122   email: bcousino@verdego.com

www.verdego.com
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